Dr. Dorothy Bendross-Mindingall, Vice Chair

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 16-075 OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING MDPD ASSISTANT DIRECTOR STEPHANIE DANIELS

COMMITTEE: PERSONNEL SERVICES AND STUDENT AND SCHOOL SUPPORT

LINK TO STRATEGIC BLUEPRINT: INFORMED, ENGAGED & EMPOWERED STAKEHOLDERS

Stephanie Daniels has been protecting and serving the Miami community for more than two decades. A proud graduate of Miami Northwestern Senior High School, she also attended Poinciana Elementary and Charles R. Drew Middle schools. A believer in the importance of education, she holds a bachelor's degree in organizational leadership from St. Thomas University and a master's degree in business administration from Nova Southeastern University. Ms. Daniels began her career in the State Attorney's Office and the City of Miami Police Department.

Ms. Daniels joined the Miami-Dade Police Department in 1992, where she worked in the Intracoastal District as a uniform patrol and field training officer. She was transferred to the Carol City Station as a uniform patrol and field training officer in the general investigation unit. She moved through the ranks to become a Sergeant in the Crime Analysis Unit and a Major in the Robbery and Professional Compliance bureaus. She was most recently promoted to Assistant Director of Departmental Services and oversees the Personnel Management, Central Records, and Communications bureaus as well as the Miami-Dade Public Safety Training Institute and the Strategic Planning & Development Section.

Ms. Daniels is active in the community through her involvement with the Miami-Dade County Association of Chiefs of Police, National Organization of Black Law Enforcement, the National Black Police Association and the Police Benevolent Association. She was also a Big Sister in Big Brothers and Big Sisters of Greater Miami and participated in the United Way of Miami-Dade Reading Pal Program.

Stephanie Daniels is a shining example of an involved public servant. Her commitment to upholding the principles and virtues of law enforcement ensures the safety of our community members and their fair and just treatment.

ACTION PROPOSED BY DR. DOROTHY BENDROSS-MINDINGALL:

That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 16-075 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing MDPD Assistant Director Stephanie Daniels.

> Replacement B-7

RESOLUTION NO. 16-075 OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING MDPD ASSISTANT DIRECTOR STEPHANIE DANIELS

WHEREAS, Stephanie Daniels has been protecting and serving the Miami community for more than two decades; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Daniels joined the Miami-Dade Police Department in 1992, where she worked in the Intracoastal District as a uniform patrol and field training officer. She was transferred to the Carol City Station as a uniform patrol and field training officer in the general investigation unit. She moved through the ranks to become a Sergeant in the Crime Analysis Unit and a Major in the Robbery and Professional Compliance bureaus; and

WHEREAS, she was most recently promoted to Assistant Director of Departmental Services and oversees the Personnel Management, Central Records, and Communications bureaus as well as the Miami-Dade Public Safety Training Institute and the Strategic Planning & Development Section; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Daniels is active in the community through her involvement with the Miami-Dade County Association of Chiefs of Police, National Organization of Black Law Enforcement, the National Black Police Association and the Police Benevolent Association. She was also a Big Sister in Big Brothers and Big Sisters of Greater Miami and participated in the United Way of Miami-Dade Reading Pal Program; and

WHEREAS, Stephanie Daniels is a shining example of an involved public servant. Her commitment to upholding the principles and virtues of law enforcement ensures the safety of our community members and their fair and just treatment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 16-075 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing MDPD Assistant Director Stephanie Daniels.

A copy of this resolution is placed in the permanent records of this Board.

Presented this thirteenth day of July, A.D. 2016

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHAIR

ATTEST:

Secretary